
MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, July 17, 2019; Meeting Room 1B; 5:45 p.m. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Call to Order – Chris Harrison, Vice President 

2. Consent Agenda – action item – Marilyn Wood  
a. Minutes of June 19, 2019 Board Meeting (page 1-2) 
b. Monthly Bills for Payment (page 3-26) 
c. Monthly Financial Report (page 27-68) 
d. Personnel Report (page 69-76) 
e. 2019 Board Meeting Calendar (page 77) 

3. Director’s Monthly Report – Marilyn Wood, Director (page 78-87) 

4. Old Business 

5. New Business  
a. 2020 Budget – Gary Lettelleir (page 88-107) 
b. Policy Updates – Marilyn Wood (page 108-168) 

6. Update:  Community Engagement and VITAL – Josh Wolf and Bethany Turrentine  

7. Public Comment 

8. Adjournment 

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings 

 

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 
 

The MCPL Board of Trustees shall have a time providing for public comment during all public 
meetings. Comments should be relevant to Library matters, excluding personnel issues. Individual 
speakers are asked to limit their remarks to three-to-five minutes. The chair shall be allowed to 
limit the time for individual speakers and to limit the total time for public comment.  

 
Public comment time is provided for the public to express their opinions or concerns about matters 
over which the Board of Trustees has authority or responsibility. Comments are intended to be 
statements from speakers; speakers may not engage the Board in a question-and-answer exchange 
during public comments.  Questions relating to library or administrative procedures which could be 
addressed outside of a library board meeting should be referred to the appropriate library staff at 
other times. Expressions of opinion about these matters are appropriate for the public comment 
time on the agenda.  

Policy revised April 18, 2018 

https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, June 19, 2019 

Meeting Room 1B, 5:45 p.m. 

Present Board members: Jaime Burkhart, Kari Esarey, David Ferguson, Kathy Loser 

Absent Board members: Christine Harrison, Fred Risinger, John Walsh 

Library staff: Grier Carson, Ken Carter, Jane Cronkhite, Elizabeth French, Mandy Hussey, Brian Leibacher, 
Gary Lettelleir, Sam Ott, Bara Swinson, David Walter, Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy, Kevin Weinberg, Marilyn 
Wood, Leanne Zdravecky 

Others: Tom Bunger, Diane Gregory, one member of the public 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order at 5:48 p.m. by Board Treasurer David L. Ferguson. 

Consent Agenda 

After a brief discussion by the Board the consent Agenda passed unanimously. 

Director’s Monthly Report 

Library Director Marilyn Wood related a number of items to the Board, including: 

 New Carpeting for the main Library.  The Library is planning a carpeting update in many public
and staff areas around the building.  The carpet has been well-used and is more than 20 years
old in many areas.  The new carpeting will be installed in phases from October through January
with communication to the public in advance.

 The Library is experimenting with gathering and showing use of collections in new ways, with
examples in the monthly Director’s report.  The new ways to measure use of digital, and physical
items will be more inclusive, therefore more meaningful and beneficial for what Indiana State
Library may want us to use in the future.

Marilyn fielded specific questions by the Board relating to items in her report. 

Old Business 

Associate Director Jane Cronkhite gave a wrap up of the Ellettsville Renovation with one action item:  

Change Order number 6, the final change order for the Ellettsville renovation, was presented. The 
amount of the change order is $2578.20. It includes new fire alarms, replacing the wood fence, an 
access panel and credits. Board member Kari Esarey moved to approve the change order; Board 
member Kathy Loser seconded the motion. The Board passed the motion unanimously. 
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New Business 
Resolution to Declare Certain Items Surplus 

Library Financial Officer Gary Lettelleir submitted a list of items to be declared surplus by the Library. 
Board member Jamie Burkhart moved that the list be approved as such; board member Kari Esarey 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

Management/Labor Agreement 2019-2022 

Board member Kari Esarey moved to accept the agreement between the Library and AFSCME local 
number 2802. Board member Kathy Loser seconded. Human Resources Manager Kyle Wickemeyer-
Hardy reported that the agreement between the Labor Management and Library has been finalized. 
Kyle fielded questions from the Board, the motion passed unanimously. 

Proposal for Architectural and Engineering services 

Library Director Marilyn Wood recommended the proposal from Matheu Architects for Architectural 
and Engineering services for the Monroe County Public Library Southwest Branch be accepted and to 
move forward with creating a contract. Matheu’s proposal met all of the requirements and the criteria 
that was set out for selection. Board Member Kathy Loser moved to approve with Board Member Jaime 
Burkhart seconding.  The motion passed unanimously. 

Update: Building Services 

Building Services Manager Brian Leibacher updated the Board on his unit’s activities. Building services is 
made up of three components: Facilities, security, and maintenance. Brian shared the many projects 
that his team has worked on so far this year, among them:  

 Work related to the Ellettsville renovation.  They moved shelves and furniture to accommodate
the construction. They also moved books to the Main Library so items could be circulated.

 The unit has changed over twenty-two hundred light bulbs. The bulbs have been replaced with
LED lights.

 HVAC maintenance.  To help extend the life of the HVAC, preventive maintenance will be
performed every three to four years.

 On average the Library may have 11-14 patron bans per month. This has gone down from
previous years.

 Facility projects this coming fall include new carpet installation, wallpaper removal, and painting
at the Main Library.

Brian answered the Board’s specific questions as he gave his updates. 

Public Comment 

A member of the public, Julie Duhon, spoke to the Board. 

Adjournment 

Board Member Kari Esarey moved to adjourn the meeting; Board Member Kathy Loser seconded the 
motion. The meeting adjourned at 6:32pm.  
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MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 07/03/19 10:30 AM
Page 1

*Paid Check Register

Check Search Name Account Invoice Amount Comments

000094 6/5/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $150,000.00
TRANSFER TO CHECKING

000095 6/12/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $100,000.00
TRANSFER FUNDS TO 

000096 6/18/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $250,000.00
TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO 

000097  6/25/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $120,000.00
TRANSFER TO 1ST FIN 

000200 6/4/2019 GERMAN AMERICAN BANK E 001-005-31700  $53.90 BANK FEES
000201 6/4/2019 TSYS MERCHANT E 001-005-31700 $153.27 TSYS FEES JUNE 2019
000201 6/4/2019 TSYS MERCHANT E 001-005-31700 $73.71 TSYS FEES JUNE 2019
000201 6/4/2019 TSYS MERCHANT E 001-005-31700 $121.22 TSYS FEES JUNE 2019
000202 6/4/2019 HEARTLAND PAYMENT  E 001-005-31700 $94.84 HRTLAND FEES JUNE 
000202 6/4/2019 HEARTLAND PAYMENT  E 001-005-31700 $69.26 HRTLAND FEES JUNE 
000203 6/10/2019 GERMAN AMERICAN E 001-005-12400 $6,153.16 6/7 PR HSA W/H
000204  6/21/2019 GERMAN AMERICAN E 001-005-12400 PD 6/21/19 $6,153.16 6/21 PR HSA W/H
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-026-12500 $26.75 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-015-11300 $2,665.87 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-011-11300 $2,192.31 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-010-11300 $2,076.30 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12000 $4,372.17 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-008-11900 $7,154.75 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12300 -$48.04 6/7 PAYROLL & TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-37100 REAL -$209.08 6/7 PAYROLL & TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-016-12800 $723.69 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-027-12500 $29.63 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12900 $1,234.10 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12500 $1,132.98 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 016-021-12500 $41.88 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-019-12500 $87.52 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12500 $434.07 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12500 $246.25 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-011-12500 $31.75 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12500 $57.38 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12420 -$12,608.06 6/7 PAYROLL & TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11300 $4,028.65 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-11500 $1,443.04 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-006-11300 $2,533.84 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-006-11500 $1,521.00 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-007-11300 $2,371.16 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-007-11400 $1,949.25 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-007-11500 $2,764.47 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12900 $600.80 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-008-11400 $1,683.75 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11400 $7,443.00 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-004-11700 $1,272.00 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-016-12900 $587.60 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-010-12500 $28.33 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-003-11200 $3,555.06 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-008-12500 $184.52 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-002-11300 $2,612.69 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-001-11200 $4,162.43 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-004-11300 $1,730.24 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-11300 $2,609.47 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-008-11300 $4,176.90 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-025-11600 $27,195.12 6/7 PAYROLL
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*Paid Check Register

Check Search Name Account Invoice Amount Comments

000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12500 $110.76 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-001-12100 $256.76 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-015-12500 $36.55 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 016-021-11700 $1,236.74 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 016-021-11400 $1,662.00 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12900 $1,794.84 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12800 $5,701.33 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 020-016-11400 $1,683.75 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 020-016-11300 $6,820.66 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-027-11300 $2,058.52 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-003-12100 $219.33 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12900 $10,162.97 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-002-12100 $154.35 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-025-11400 $35,978.33 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-025-11300 $7,930.61 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11600 $691.20 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11500 $1,453.50 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11400 $1,881.75 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11300 $2,437.43 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-13000 $9,474.20 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12900 $4,161.03 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11700 $1,315.51 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11600 $2,592.00 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11500 $1,813.49 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-026-11300 $2,161.80 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12100 $4,844.60 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-006-12500 $48.74 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12500 $58.48 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12500 $60.56 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-003-12500 $51.30 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-002-12500 $36.09 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-001-12500 $60.05 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12400 $3,227.49 6/7 PAYROLL
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-026-12100 $114.37 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12100 $258.95 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 016-021-12100 $179.09 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-019-12100 $374.18 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12100 $473.60 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12100 $250.07 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-027-12100 $126.69 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-006-12100 $208.41 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12100 $1,856.19 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-008-12100 $789.01 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12100 $245.42 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-010-12100 $121.14 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-011-12100 $135.77 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-015-12100 $156.30 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000796 6/10/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12100 $1,052.93 6/7 PAYROLL TAXES
000797 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12420 -$123.79 PR 6/7 GARNISHMENT
000797 6/10/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12420 $123.79 PR 6/7 GARNISHMENT
000798 6/12/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12400 $123.79 GARNISHMENT
000799 6/12/2019 TASC   E 001-005-12420  $228.84 FSA/COBRA
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000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12300 7160143R $303.91 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143R $49.91 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12300 7160143R $337.67 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12350 7160143R $90.45 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12300 7160143R $492.80 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12300 7160143R $413.54 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12350 7160143R $312.36 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12300 7160143R $824.13 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12350 7160143R $220.75 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12300 7160143R $472.26 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12350 7160143R $126.50 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12300 7160143R $293.89 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12350 7160143R $131.43 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12300 7160143R $241.52 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12350 7160143R $132.00 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12350 7160143R $110.77 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12350 7160143R $64.69 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12350 7160143R $81.40 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12300 7160143R $484.18 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12350 7160143R $129.69 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143R $490.69 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12350 7160143R $179.86 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12350 7160143R $338.40 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12300 7160143R $239.46 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12350 7160143R $64.14 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12300 7160143R $251.46 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12350 7160143R $67.35 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12300 7160143R $6,773.66 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12300 7160143R $1,166.16 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12300 7160143R $671.49 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12300 7160143R $1,263.36 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12300 7160143R $2,066.27 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12350 7160143R $553.47 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12300 7160143R $310.10 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12350 7160143R $83.07 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12300 7160143R $255.02 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12350 7160143R $68.31 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12350 7160143R $1,814.32 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000800 6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12350 7160143R $78.73 6/7 PR PERF W/H
000801 6/18/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $38.92 MONEY 

TRANSFER
000802 6/18/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $1,757.36 MONEY 

TRANSFER
000803 6/18/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 006-10000 MONEY  $442.01 TRANSFER 

FUNDS
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,437.42 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-002-12100 PD 6/21/19 $154.35 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-027-12500 PD 6/21/19 $29.63 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-026-12500 PD 6/21/19 $26.74 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12500 PD 6/21/19 $979.48 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 016-021-12500 PD 6/21/19 $41.89 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-019-12500 PD 6/21/19 $87.51 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12500 PD 6/21/19 $436.57 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12500 PD 6/21/19 $240.07 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11600 PD 6/21/19 $691.20 06/21/19 PAYROLL
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000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-003-12100 PD 6/21/19 $175.25 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11400 PD 6/21/19 $1,881.75 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 016-021-11700 PD 6/21/19 $1,236.76 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-13000 PD 6/21/19 $9,644.40 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12900 PD 6/21/19 $4,174.94 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11700 PD 6/21/19 $1,315.50 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11600 PD 6/21/19 $2,592.00 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11500 PD 6/21/19 $1,813.50 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11400 PD 6/21/19 $7,443.00 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-11300 PD 6/21/19 $4,028.66 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-016-12900 PD 6/21/19 $605.96 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-016-12800 PD 6/21/19 $709.50 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-015-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,665.87 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-011-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,192.31 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-006-12500 PD 6/21/19 $48.81 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-019-11500 PD 6/21/19 $1,453.50 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-011-12100 PD 6/21/19 $135.78 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12500 PD 6/21/19 $110.76 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12500 PD 6/21/19 $58.35 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12500 PD 6/21/19 $60.50 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-003-12500 PD 6/21/19 $40.98 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-002-12500 PD 6/21/19 $36.10 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-001-12500 PD 6/21/19 $60.05 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-027-12100 PD 6/21/19 $126.70 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-026-12100 PD 6/21/19 $114.37 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12100 PD 6/21/19 $4,188.01 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 016-021-12100 PD 6/21/19 $179.08 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-019-12100 PD 6/21/19 $374.20 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12100 PD 6/21/19 $1,866.62 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12100 PD 6/21/19 $258.72 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-015-12100 PD 6/21/19 $156.30 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-010-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,076.30 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-010-12100 PD 6/21/19 $121.14 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12400 PD 6/21/19 $3,227.49 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12300 PD 6/21/19 -$48.04 DEDUCTIONS EE - PERF
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-37100 REAL PD 6/21/19 -$337.72 DEDUCTIONS EE 

-PARKING
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12420 PD 6/21/19 -$13,755.18 DEDCUCTIONS EE -
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12100 PD 6/21/19 $236.84 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-008-12100 PD 6/21/19 $788.22 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12100 PD 6/21/19 $473.59 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-006-12100 PD 6/21/19 $208.72 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12100 PD 6/21/19 $249.46 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12900 PD 6/21/19 $1,664.67 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 016-021-11400 PD 6/21/19 $1,662.00 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12100 PD 6/21/19 $1,026.52 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-006-11500 PD 6/21/19 $1,526.07 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-008-11900 PD 6/21/19 $7,142.67 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-008-12500 PD 6/21/19 $184.35 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-010-12500 PD 6/21/19 $28.33 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12900 PD 6/21/19 $10,651.57 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-015-12500 PD 6/21/19 $36.56 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-008-11400 PD 6/21/19 $1,683.76 06/21/19 PAYROLL
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000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-002-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,612.69 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-008-11300 PD 6/21/19 $4,176.89 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12900 PD 6/21/19 $600.80 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-025-11300 PD 6/21/19 $7,918.97 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-025-11400 PD 6/21/19 $24,900.45 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-007-11500 PD 6/21/19 $2,764.50 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12000 PD 6/21/19 $4,233.82 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-007-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,371.17 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12500 PD 6/21/19 $55.41 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-006-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,533.83 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-11500 PD 6/21/19 $1,428.75 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-005-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,609.46 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12900 PD 6/21/19 $1,230.00 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-004-11700 PD 6/21/19 $1,272.00 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-004-11300 PD 6/21/19 $1,730.25 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-003-11200 PD 6/21/19 $2,844.05 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12800 PD 6/21/19 $5,623.27 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 020-016-11400 PD 6/21/19 $1,683.76 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 020-016-11300 PD 6/21/19 $6,599.03 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-027-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,058.53 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-026-11300 PD 6/21/19 $2,161.80 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-025-11600 PD 6/21/19 $27,203.99 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-007-11400 PD 6/21/19 $1,949.24 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-001-11200 PD 6/21/19 $4,162.42 06/21/19 PAYROLL
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-001-12100 PD 6/21/19 $256.76 06/21/19 TAXES
000804  6/21/2019 FIRST E 001-011-12500 PD 6/21/19 $31.76 06/21/19 TAXES
000805  6/24/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12400 PD 6/21 G $123.79 GARNISHMENT
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $283.98 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $127.00 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $474.14 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-006-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $122.23 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-006-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $456.33 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $213.31 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-007-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $796.33 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-008-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $301.82 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-009-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $76.07 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-001-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $125.31 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-001-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $467.85 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-002-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $78.66 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-002-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $293.66 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-003-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $107.03 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-003-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $399.58 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $127.55 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-004-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $476.18 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-010-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $62.51 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-008-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $1,126.82 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-010-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $233.38 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 016-021-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $326.28 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-005-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $48.19 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 016-021-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $87.40 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $1,220.74 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 020-016-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $326.99 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
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000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-027-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $231.38 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-027-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $61.98 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-011-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $66.00 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-026-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $65.08 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-011-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $246.41 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $6,545.15 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-025-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $1,753.12 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-019-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $648.84 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-019-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $173.80 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $1,996.57 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-018-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $534.80 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-015-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $299.64 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-015-12350 PD 6/21/19 PERF $80.26 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000806 6/27/2019 FIRST E 001-026-12300 PD 6/21/19 PERF $242.98 6/21 PAYROLL PERF
000807 7/1/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $4,000,000.00

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM 
000808 7/1/2019 TASC E 001-005-12420 PR6/21/19 $228.84 FSA/COBRA
000809 7/1/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  E 001-005-31700  $21.00 ACH DEBIT 

BLOCK
004034  6/12/2019 GERMAN AMERICAN BANK G 001-10000 MONEY  $5,000.00

TRANSFER FROM ONB
004034  6/12/2019 GERMAN AMERICAN BANK G 016-10000 MONEY  $10,000.00

TRANSFER FROM ONB
004035  6/13/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 003-10000 MONEY  $38.92 TRANSFER 

MONEY TO 
008795 6/5/2019 ADP SCREENING & E 001-006-31300 LEGAL  1330049-05-2019 $313.80 BACKGROUND CHECKS
008796 6/5/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. E 007-005-44600 IT SHC4495 $100.36 ELL PROJECT
008797 6/5/2019 CHARLOTTE BOSHEARS  R 001-025-03500  $23.00 REIMBURSE 

PATRON
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-44600 IT  -$1,445.57 IT EQUIP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-44600 IT  -$132.62 IT EQUIP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-007-31500  $149.92 MAIN CONTRACT
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $11.99 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 016-011-21350  $7.03 TRI KAPPA 

YOUTH
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $39.57 SCHOOL VISIT 

SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-026-23000 IT  $140.00 IT SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $45.33 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-026-23000 IT  $75.80 IT SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $78.19 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-026-21350  $25.00 PARADE ENTRY
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $28.74 MINI BOOKS
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $12.98 BOOK MARKS
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $13.22 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-026-23000 IT  $14.99
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $77.96 SUPP FOR 

RAINBOW 
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $9.95 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $9.85 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-011-21350  $46.97 BOARD GAMES
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-011-21350  $25.30 CHILD SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-011-21350  $59.95 CHILS SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 016-011-21350  $150.18 LINDSEY FOUND
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-007-31500  $16.00 MAIN CONTRACT
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-010-21350  $12.99 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-32300 TRAVEL  $29.92 VANESSA TRAVEL
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 030-019-44600 IT  $132.62 IT EQUIP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-025-32300 TRAVEL  $112.00 MATT TRAVEL
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-025-32300 TRAVEL  $112.00 MATT TRAVEL
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-015-22200  $26.25 BLACK VAN
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008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-015-22200  $63.32 BOOK MOBILE
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-015-22200  $67.73 BOOK MOBILE
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-015-22200  $31.57 BLACK VAN
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-015-22200  $70.54 BOOK MOBILE
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-026-23000 IT  $179.78 IT SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-44600 IT  $1,445.57 IT EQUIP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 016-011-21350  $23.09 LINDSAY FOUND
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-44600 IT  $132.62 IT EQUIP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-32300 TRAVEL  $1,007.72

VANESSA TRAVEL
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-019-30040 MISC.  $1.00 ACCT 

VERIFCATION
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 030-019-44600 IT  $1,445.57 IT EQUIP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES E 001-016-31600  $50.00 DREAMHOST PS
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-001-32400  $10.00 CHAMB. LUNCH
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $53.69 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $4.89 BOOK MARK
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-015-22200  $69.88 BOOK MOBILE
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $8.99 SUPP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-005-30040 MISC.  -$0.31
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 016-011-21350  $17.92 TRI KAPPA STEM
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-026-21350  $39.88 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 016-011-21350  $50.20 G. ARCHER 

GARDEN
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $66.16 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $23.31 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $35.98 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-026-21350  $4.99 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-007-32400  $199.00 NATHAN CONF
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-007-31500  $65.00
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-018-45200  $179.00 PERIODICAL
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $1,039.48 BOOK
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-008-30040 MISC.  $2.30 PARKING METER
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-008-23100  $510.14 MULCH
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-006-32400  $510.00 KYLE COF
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-008-30040 MISC.  $3.30 PARKING METER
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-008-30040 MISC.  $3.30 PARKING METER
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 001-008-35100 GAS $61.48 FUEL
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-011-21350  $9.59 ITUNES
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-011-21350  $55.97 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES  E 019-011-21350  $4.99 SUP
008798 6/5/2019 CHASE CARD SERVICES E 001-008-22200  $62.62 FUEL
008799 6/5/2019 CHICAGO TRIBUNE     E 001-018-45200  $401.96 SUBSCRIPTION
008800 6/5/2019 CHRISTINE EYKHOLT E 001-025-32300 TRAVEL $699.80 TRAVEL 
008801 6/5/2019 ENVISIONWARE, INC. E 001-019-31500  $654.00 ANNUAL MAINT
008802 6/5/2019 FC E 030-005-31700 2262 $350.00 REAL ESTATE NEW 
008803 6/5/2019 INDIANA STATE E 001-018-32600 INF0003300 $1,000.00 DELIVERY AND SUBSIDY
008804 6/5/2019 IU HEALTH E 019-011-31000 $525.00 YOGA WITH BABY
008805 6/5/2019 MIDWEST PRESORT E 001-004-32200 POSTAGE 52854 $274.69 POSTAGE
008806 6/5/2019 NETWORK SERVICES E 001-008-22100 I4398722 $364.13 BLGD SUPPLIES
008807 6/5/2019 PERRY WARREN    E 019-011-31000  $500.00 MAGIC PROGRAM
008808 6/5/2019 POW PEST, INC/B,B & C  E 001-014-31400 78603 $40.00 ELL PEST CONTROL
008809 6/5/2019 RICOH USA, INC. (IL)    E 001-004-21400 5056682160 $77.19 ADDT'L COPIES
008810 6/5/2019 SARA FARMER    R 001-025-03500  $28.00 REIMBURSE 

PATRON
008811 6/5/2019 SARAH SCOTT   E 001-007-32400  $691.12 REIMBURSE 

TRAVEL EXP
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008812 6/5/2019 SMITHVILLE E 001-016-31600 $197.10 INTERNET SERVICE
008812 6/5/2019 SMITHVILLE E 001-019-31600 $1,773.90 INTERNET SERVICE
008813 6/5/2019 STEPH NIEMEYER E 001-018-32300 TRAVEL  $8.00 REIMBURSE 

TRAVEL EXP
008813 6/5/2019 STEPH NIEMEYER E 001-018-32300 TRAVEL  -$8.00 REIMBURSE 

TRAVEL EXP
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 001-018-45300 $2,491.00 NON PRINT
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 019-010-45100 BOOKS $249.24 ADULT BOOKS
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 019-011-45100 BOOKS $264.25 CHILDREN BOOKS
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 019-018-21350 $261.97
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 019-026-45100 BOOKS $76.46 TEEN BOOKS
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 001-005-30040 MISC. $25.00
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 016-018-45100 BOOKS $255.34 VITAL
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 019-018-44300 OTHER $126.01
008814 6/5/2019 SYNCHRONY E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $2,693.36 BOOKS
008815 6/5/2019 THE AWARDS CENTER   E 016-015-21350 588862 $61.00 VITAL QUIZ BOWL 
008816 6/5/2019 T-MOBILE      E 001-018-45300  $490.32 HOT SPOTS
008817 6/5/2019 APPLE INC.      E 001-019-44600 IT AA21714366 -$1,449.00

COMPUTER
008817 6/5/2019 APPLE INC. E 030-019-44600 IT AA21714366 $1,449.00

COMPUTER
008817 6/5/2019 APPLE INC. E 001-019-44600 IT AA21714366 $1,449.00

COMPUTER
008818 6/5/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. E 001-019-23000 IT SJQ7867 $84.87 IT SUPPLIES
008818 6/5/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. E 001-019-23000 IT SJW6482 $23.73 IT SUPPLIES
008819 6/5/2019 DELL MARKETING L.P.    E 001-019-44600 IT 10315374722 -$1,441.76

COMPUTER
008819 6/5/2019 DELL MARKETING L.P. E 001-019-44600 IT 10315374722 $1,441.76

COMPUTER
008819 6/5/2019 DELL MARKETING L.P. E 030-019-44600 IT 10315374722 $1,441.76

COMPUTER
008820 6/5/2019 DEMCO, INC.    E 001-018-21300 OFFICE 6621794 $183.27 SUPPLIES
008821 6/5/2019 ENVISIONWARE, INC. E 001-019-31500 INV-US-41292 -$1,184.40 IT MAINT
008821 6/5/2019 ENVISIONWARE, INC. E 001-019-31500 INV-US-41782 -$2,517.50 IT MAINT
008821 6/5/2019 ENVISIONWARE, INC. E 001-019-31500 INV-US-41292 $1,184.40 IT MAINT
008821 6/5/2019 ENVISIONWARE, INC. E 001-019-31500 INV-US-41782 $2,517.50 IT MAINT
008822 6/5/2019 QUILL CORPORATION  E 001-007-21350 7636243 $82.62 SUPPLIES
008823 6/5/2019 STEPH NIEMEYER     E 001-018-32300 TRAVEL  $7.60 TRAVEL 
008824 6/5/2019 ENVISIONWARE, INC.   E 001-019-31500  41782 $2,517.50 IT MAINT
008825 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  $88.65 APRIL '19 UNION 

DUES PT
008825  6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  $1,162.61 APRIL '19 

UNION DUES FT
008826 6/6/2019 ABBYGAIL ELAINE SMITH R 001-025-03500  $25.65 REIMBURSE 

PATRON
008827 6/6/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 001-005-12420 MAY PR DED $91.80 UNION DUES MAY 

2019 
008827  6/6/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 001-005-12420 MAY PR DED $1,264.69 UNION 

DUES MAY 2019 
008828 6/6/2019 ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES E 001-014-35300 WATER $227.66 WATER & SEWER
008829 6/6/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-025-21400 11324 $298.00 TONER SUPPLIES
008829 6/6/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-014-21400 11318 $382.00 TONER SUPPLIES
008830 6/6/2019 INDIANA DEPT E 001-005-12200 $1,560.00 MAY '19 WORKFORCE 
008831 6/6/2019 LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID  E 001-005-12400 $67.65 PREPAID LEGAL W/H PR 
008831 6/6/2019 LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID  E 001-005-12400 $67.65 PREPAID LEGAL W/H PR 
008832 6/6/2019 TRANQUIL VIBE DAY SPA  E 004-006-31000  $600.00 EM WELLNESS 

DAY 
008833 6/6/2019 UNITED WAY  E 001-005-12420  $22.00 UNITED WAY W/H 

PR 
008833 6/6/2019 UNITED WAY  E 001-005-12420  $22.00 UNITED WAY W/H 

PR 
008833 6/6/2019 UNITED WAY  E 001-005-12420  $22.00 UNITED WAY W/H 

PR 
008833 6/6/2019 UNITED WAY  E 001-005-12420  $22.00 UNITED WAY W/H 
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PR 
008834  6/12/2019 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE  E 001-005-12400 $1,700.81 PR 6/7 403B W/H
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 002-018-45100 BOOKS $1,269.12 BOOKS
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 016-011-45100 BOOKS $1,061.68 BOOKS
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-011-45100 BOOKS $722.92 BOOKS
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-026-45100 BOOKS $25.74 BOOKS
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008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-011-45100 BOOKS $44.45 BOOKS
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-010-45100 BOOKS $37.46 BOOKS
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $20,069.79 BOOKS
008835  6/12/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-011-45100 BOOKS $63.71 BOOKS
008836  6/12/2019 BLACKSTONE, IN  E 001-018-45300 1117870 $295.98 NON PRINT
008837  6/12/2019 BUNGER & ROBERTSON,  E 001-001-31300 LEGAL 109121 $420.00 LEGAL 

CORRESPONDENCE
008838  6/12/2019 CENTURYLINK  E 001-016-32100 $1.56 LONG DISTANCE
008838  6/12/2019 CENTURYLINK  E 001-008-32100 $15.81 LONG DISTANCE
008839  6/12/2019 DUKE ENERGY     E 001-016-35200  $1,926.31

ELECTRIC
008839  6/12/2019 DUKE ENERGY  E 001-008-35200  $19,477.12

ELECTRIC
008840  6/12/2019 EXACTHIRE  E 001-006-31500 51435 $405.00 QUARTERLY 

ACCESS FEES
008841  6/12/2019 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC E 001-018-45300 287792 $366.38 NONPRINT
008842  6/12/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-025-21400 11321 $293.00 PRINTER TONER
008843  6/12/2019 GALE      E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $662.71 BOOKS
008844  6/12/2019 GRASS ROOTS PRESS    E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 29735 $404.11 BOOKS
008845  6/12/2019 HENRY COUNTRYMAN- R 001-025-03500 $23.99 PATRON 

REIMBURSEMENT
008846  6/12/2019 INDIANA UNIVERSITY E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $43.00 PUBLICATIONS
008847  6/12/2019 ISABELLA CASTNER   R 001-025-03500  $29.99 PATRON 

REIMBURSEMENT
008848  6/12/2019 JENNA TIEMAN E 019-011-31000  -$80.00 BABY AND ME 

INTERVAL
008848  6/12/2019 JENNA TIEMAN E 019-011-31000  $80.00 BABY AND ME 

INTERVAL
008849  6/12/2019 MIDWEST PRESORT E 001-004-32200 POSTAGE 52885 $333.45 POSTAGE
008850  6/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $105.99 BOOKS AND 

NONPRINT
008850  6/12/2019 MIDWEST TAPE  E 001-018-45300  $5,440.23 BOOKS 

AND NONPRINT
008851  6/12/2019 MONROE COUNTY  E 001-018-45200 $40.00 MEMBERSHIP
008852  6/12/2019 PENGUIN/RANDOM HOUSE E 001-018-45300 1088780527 $30.00 NONPRINT
008853  6/12/2019 SMITHVILLE E 001-014-32100 $179.75 INTERNET SERVICE
008854  6/12/2019 VECTREN ENERGY E 001-014-35100 GAS $55.14 ELL GAS
008855  6/12/2019 VERIZON WIRELESS  E 001-015-32100  $120.03 BKM DATA LINES
008856  6/13/2019 AT&T (IL) E 001-019-32100  $130.48 TELEPHONE 

SERVICE
008856  6/13/2019 AT&T (IL) E 001-016-32100  $12.40 TELEPHONE 

SERVICE
008857  6/13/2019 BANCTEC INC.  E 001-007-31500 92019745 $34.42 FOLDER MAINT
008858  6/13/2019 BRCJ, INC.  E 030-005-31200 21670 $552.50 SURVEYOR SW 

BRANCH
008859  6/13/2019 COMCAST  E 020-016-32150 CABLE  $36.27 CABLE EQUIP 

RENTAL
008859  6/13/2019 COMCAST  E 001-019-32150 CABLE  $15.55 CABLE EQUIP 

RENTAL
008860  6/13/2019 FERGUSON FACILITIES  E 001-008-22100 I4402667 $125.48 CLEANING SUPPLIES
008861  6/13/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-004-21300 OFFICE 11331 $65.00 PRINTER TONER
008861  6/13/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-004-21300 OFFICE 11335 $150.00 PRINTER TONER
008862  6/13/2019 GIBSON TELDATA, INC.  E 030-019-44600 IT INV804688 $1,630.50 MAIN 

QUARTERLY MAINT
008862  6/13/2019 GIBSON TELDATA, INC.  E 001-014-31500 INV80469 $97.80 ELL QUARTERLY 

MAINT
008863  6/13/2019 HFI MECHANICAL E 001-008-31400 W46551 $6,236.27 CHILLER REFRIGERANT 
008864  6/13/2019 KLEINDORFER HDWE  E 001-008-23100 614486 $12.49 BLDG SUPPLIES
008864  6/13/2019 KLEINDORFER HDWE  E 001-008-23100 610859 $18.49 BLDG SUPPLIES
008865  6/13/2019 LOWES      E 001-008-23100 906260 $38.25 SUPPLIES
008866  6/13/2019 NATURES WAY, INC.  E 001-008-31400 44869 $85.00 MONTHLY INT 

MAINT
008867  6/13/2019 NEIDIGH CONSTRUCTION E 007-005-44450  $17,368.83 ELL 

RENO PROJECT
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008868  6/13/2019 OCLC, INC.  E 001-018-31600 0000662984 $3,845.84
SUBSCRIPTION

008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12300 7160143 -$413.54 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12350 7160143 -$132.00 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12300 7160143 -$492.80 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12350 7160143 -$1,814.32 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12350 7160143 -$110.77 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12300 7160143 -$303.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
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008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12350 7160143 -$131.43 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12350 7160143 -$64.14 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12300 7160143 -$1,166.16 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12300 7160143 -$310.10 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12350 7160143 -$83.07 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12300 7160143 -$255.02 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12350 7160143 $553.47 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12300 7160143 $310.10 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12350 7160143 $83.07 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12300 7160143 $255.02 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12350 7160143 $68.31 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12300 7160143 -$241.52 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12350 7160143 $64.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12350 7160143 -$67.35 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12350 7160143 $78.73 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12350 7160143 $312.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12350 7160143 -$81.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12300 7160143 -$484.18 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12350 7160143 -$129.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12350 7160143 -$64.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12300 7160143 -$2,066.27 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 -$490.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12350 7160143 -$179.86 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12300 7160143 -$671.49 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12350 7160143 -$553.47 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12300 7160143 -$6,773.66 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12300 7160143 -$293.89 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12300 7160143 $2,066.27 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12300 7160143 $337.67 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12350 7160143 $90.45 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12300 7160143 $1,263.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12350 7160143 $338.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12300 7160143 $239.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12350 7160143 $64.14 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12300 7160143 $251.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12350 7160143 $67.35 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12300 7160143 $6,773.66 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12350 7160143 $1,814.32 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12350 7160143 -$78.73 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12350 7160143 $179.86 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12300 7160143 $824.13 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12350 7160143 $553.47 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12300 7160143 $310.10 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12350 7160143 $83.07 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12300 7160143 $255.02 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12350 7160143 $68.31 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12300 7160143 $241.52 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12350 7160143 $64.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12300 7160143 $293.89 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12350 7160143 $78.73 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12300 7160143 $1,166.16 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12300 7160143 $671.49 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
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008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12350 7160143 -$81.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12300 7160143 -$472.26 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12350 7160143 -$220.75 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12300 7160143 -$824.13 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12350 7160143 -$312.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12300 7160143 -$1,166.16 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12350 7160143 -$338.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12300 7160143 -$293.89 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12300 7160143 -$239.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12300 7160143 -$241.52 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12350 7160143 -$68.31 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 $49.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF W/H
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12300 7160143 $484.18 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12350 7160143 $312.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12300 7160143 -$303.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12350 7160143 -$110.77 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12300 7160143 $413.54 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12350 7160143 $132.00 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12300 7160143 $492.80 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12350 7160143 $131.43 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 $490.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12350 7160143 $126.50 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12300 7160143 $472.26 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12350 7160143 -$220.75 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12350 7160143 -$126.50 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12350 7160143 $129.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12350 7160143 -$312.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12300 7160143 -$310.10 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12300 7160143 -$251.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12300 7160143 -$1,263.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12300 7160143 -$492.80 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 -$490.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12350 7160143 -$126.50 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12300 7160143 -$472.26 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12300 7160143 -$413.54 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12300 7160143 -$824.13 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12350 7160143 $110.77 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-008-12300 7160143 $1,166.16 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12350 7160143 -$78.73 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-009-12300 7160143 $293.89 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12350 7160143 -$64.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-010-12300 7160143 $241.52 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12350 7160143 -$68.31 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-011-12300 7160143 -$255.02 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-015-12350 7160143 -$83.07 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12350 7160143 $220.75 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12350 7160143 $110.77 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12300 7160143 $824.13 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-007-12350 7160143 $220.75 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12300 7160143 $472.26 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-006-12350 7160143 $126.50 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 $490.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
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008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12350 7160143 $131.43 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12300 7160143 $492.80 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12350 7160143 -$132.00 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-003-12300 7160143 $413.54 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12350 7160143 -$131.43 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12300 7160143 $303.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12350 7160143 $81.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12300 7160143 $484.18 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12350 7160143 $129.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12350 7160143 -$129.69 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-001-12300 7160143 -$484.18 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12350 7160143 $81.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-002-12300 7160143 $303.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-004-12350 7160143 $132.00 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12350 7160143 $64.14 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12350 7160143 $90.45 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12300 7160143 -$337.67 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 -$49.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF W/H
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 $49.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF W/H
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12350 7160143 -$90.45 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12300 7160143 -$337.67 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12350 7160143 -$553.47 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12350 7160143 -$90.45 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12300 7160143 -$1,263.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12300 7160143 $239.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 016-021-12300 7160143 $337.67 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12300 7160143 $251.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12350 7160143 $67.35 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12300 7160143 $6,773.66 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12350 7160143 $1,814.32 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12300 7160143 $671.49 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12350 7160143 -$179.86 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12300 7160143 $2,066.27 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-005-12300 7160143 -$49.91 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF W/H
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12350 7160143 $338.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-018-12300 7160143 -$2,066.27 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12300 7160143 -$251.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12350 7160143 -$64.14 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12350 7160143 -$1,814.32 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12300 7160143 -$671.49 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-025-12300 7160143 -$6,773.66 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-019-12350 7160143 $179.86 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-026-12350 7160143 -$67.35 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12350 7160143 -$338.40 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 020-016-12300 7160143 $1,263.36 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008869  6/13/2019 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES E 001-027-12300 7160143 -$239.46 6/7 PAYROLL/PERF
008870  6/13/2019 RJE BUSINESS INTERIORS E 007-005-44100 117650 $63.71 FURNITURE
008871  6/13/2019 SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY E 001-005-39100  $205.00 MEMBERSHIP 

DUES
008872  6/13/2019 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR  E 001-008-31400 7152941215 $915.36 ELEVATOR SERVICE
008872  6/13/2019 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR  E 001-008-31400 7100398145 $7,707.00 ELEVATOR SERVICE
008873  6/13/2019 TIMBERLAND REGIONAL  R 001-025-03500 $34.99 LOST ITEM
008874  6/13/2019 VECTREN ENERGY E 001-008-35100 GAS $49.65 MAIN ELECTRIC
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008875  6/17/2019 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC  E 001-008-22600 LIGHT 0740-583837 $4,460.25 LIGHT BULBS
008876  6/17/2019 BLOOMINGTON PAINT &  E 001-008-23200 00408069 $32.69 BLDG SUPPLIES/PAINT
008877  6/17/2019 B-TECH     E 001-008-31400 12892 $86.00 MAIN 

WEBSERVICE
008877  6/17/2019 B-TECH   E 001-008-31400 12978 $10.00 MAIN MTHLY 

WEBSERVICE
008877  6/17/2019 B-TECH   E 001-008-31400 12981 $83.85 MAIN QTR ALARM 

SER
008877  6/17/2019 B-TECH   E 001-014-31400 12985 $122.85 ELL QTRLY 

ALARM MONT
008878  6/17/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-016-35300 WATER $2,766.04 WATER & SEWER
008878  6/17/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-008-35300 WATER $273.56 WATER & SEWER
008879  6/17/2019 DISCOUNT  E 007-014-44450 5157 $1,371.15 ELL PROJECT/BLINDS
008880  6/17/2019 DONNA L. BRIGGS    R 001-025-03500  $44.99 REIMBURSEMENT 

TO 
008881  6/17/2019 FERGUSON FACILITIES  E 001-008-22100 I4407660 $70.36 BLDG CLEANING 

SUPPLIES
008882  6/17/2019 HFI MECHANICAL  E 001-008-31500 C004548 $13,850.00 ANNUAL MAINT PLAN
008883  6/17/2019 JENNA TIEMAN E 019-011-31000  $40.00 BABY AND ME 

INTERVAL 
008884  6/17/2019 MIDWEST PRESORT E 001-004-32200 POSTAGE 53045 $352.56 POSTAGE
008885  6/17/2019 MONSTER TRASH E 001-014-31500 3428660 $51.95 ELL TRASH 

SERVICE
008885  6/17/2019 MONSTER TRASH E 001-008-31500 3428660 $135.07 MAIN TRASH 

SERVICE
008886  6/17/2019 NATHANIEL T. OWENS  R 001-025-03500  $30.00 REIMBURSEMENT 

TO 
008887  6/17/2019 NOLAN S LAWN CARE  E 001-014-31400 148786 $320.10 ELL LAWN SERVICE
008888  6/17/2019 RICOH USA, INC. (IL)    E 001-004-21400 5056796178 $10.81 ADD'TL COPIES
008888  6/17/2019 RICOH USA, INC. (IL)    E 001-025-21400 5056763832 $38.97 ADD'TL COPIES
008889  6/17/2019 THE HOME DEPOT PRO     E 001-008-23100 495967218 $482.88 BLDG SUPPLIES
008890  6/17/2019 U PRINTING     E 001-007-33200 5867881 $69.23 REFRIG 

MAGNETS
008890  6/17/2019 U PRINTING  E 001-025-21200 5868808 $50.41 WILDER BUS 

CARDS
008891  6/17/2019 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT  E 001-025-31750 552347 $1,065.05 COLLECTION AGENCY 
008891  6/17/2019 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT  E 001-025-31750 553731 $733.90 COLLECTION AGENCY 
008892  6/17/2019 WEX BANK/SUNOCO     E 020-016-22200  $34.15 FUEL
008893  6/17/2019 WILDCARE, INC.     E 019-011-31000  $300.00 ANIMALS AT 

NIGHT PROG
008894  6/17/2019 YOUR AUTOMATIC DOOR  E 001-008-31400 4078 $843.81 BLDG REPAIR
008895  6/25/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 001-005-12420 PD 6/21/19 $91.80 PT EMP UNION 

DUES 
008895  6/25/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 001-005-12420 PD 6/21/19 $1,183.78 FT EMP 

UNION DUES 
008896  6/25/2019 ALAN M PHESSA  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 068365 $83.80 BOOKS
008897  6/25/2019 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC E 001-008-22600 LIGHT 0740-584059 $112.50 BLDG SUPPLIES
008898  6/25/2019 APPLE INC. E 001-019-23000 IT 1009460765 $129.00 IT SUPPLIES
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $18,858.22 BOOKS
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 002-018-45100 BOOKS $4.23 JAIL GRANT
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-026-45100 BOOKS $952.02 TEEN PROGRAM
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-011-45100 BOOKS $7.49 EARLY LITERACY
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 019-018-45100 BOOKS $73.62 PR-ADULT
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 001-018-38450  $3,210.00

DATABASES
008899  6/25/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS E 016-018-45100 BOOKS $42.63 CHILDREN'S 

BOOKS
008900  6/25/2019 BLACKSTONE, IN  E 001-018-45300 1120522 $39.99 NON PRINT
008900  6/25/2019 BLACKSTONE, IN  E 001-018-45300 11020138 $267.98 NON PRINT
008901  6/25/2019 BLR-BUSINESS & LEGAL  E 001-018-45200 $545.93 SUBSCRIPTIONS
008902  6/25/2019 B-TECH     E 001-014-31400 11505061019 $130.00 ELL BLDG 

SERVICES
008902  6/25/2019 B-TECH   E 001-014-31400 11540061319 $130.00 ELL BLDG 

SERVICES
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008903  6/25/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. E 001-019-31500 SNG6734 $3,675.00 LICENSE
008903  6/25/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. E 030-005-44600 IT SNG6734 $14,700.00

NETWORK ACCESS 
008904  6/25/2019 CENTER POINT LARGE  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 1695071 $230.10 BOOKS
008905  6/25/2019 DELL MARKETING L.P.    E 001-019-23000 IT  $48.99 ADAPTER
008906  6/25/2019 DEMCO SOFTWARE    E 001-018-22300 6629478 $1,584.52

CATALOG SUPPLIES
008907  6/25/2019 EBSCO  E 001-018-45200 1907652 $23.76 PERIODICALS
008908  6/25/2019 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC E 001-018-45300  $2,048.44

NONPRINT
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008909  6/25/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS  E 001-007-21350 11341 $951.56 TONER
008909  6/25/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS  E 001-007-21350 11342 $63.99 TONER
008910  6/25/2019 GALE      E 001-018-45100 BOOKS $1,572.10 BOOKS
008911  6/25/2019 GENEALOGICAL E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 6190054 $560.30 BOOKS
008911  6/25/2019 GENEALOGICAL E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 6190055 $26.00 BOOKS
008912  6/25/2019 HFI MECHANICAL E 001-008-31400 W47425 $256.56 BLDG SERVICE
008913  6/25/2019 ICE MILLER LLP E 001-006-31300 LEGAL 1572255 $728.00 LEGAL SERVICE
008914  6/25/2019 INDIANA CHAMBER OF  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 0000398295 $626.41 BOOKS
008915  6/25/2019 INDIANA  E 020-005-44700 84957009 $10,276.26 CATS EQUIP PROJECT
008916  6/25/2019 IU HEALTH  E 019-011-31000 $75.00 YOGA WITH BABY
008917  6/25/2019 KOORSEN PROTECTION  E 001-008-31400 4796836 $528.00 BLDG SERVICE
008918  6/25/2019 LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID  E 001-005-12400 PR 6/21/2019 $67.65 6/21/19 PR PREPAID 
008918  6/25/2019 LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID  E 001-005-12400 PR 6/21/2019 $67.65 6/7/19 PR PREPAID 
008919  6/25/2019 MICROCOSM PUBLISHING E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 8263b $51.03 BOOKS
008920  6/25/2019 MIDWEST PRESORT E 001-004-32200 POSTAGE 53084 $311.71 POSTAGE
008921  6/25/2019 MIDWEST TAPE  E 001-018-45300  $8,506.62

NONPRINT
008921  6/25/2019 MIDWEST TAPE    E 001-018-22400 A/V  $147.99 AV SUPPLIES
008922  6/25/2019 MUNICIPAL CODE  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 173393 $98.70 BOOKS
008923  6/25/2019 NAPA AUTO PARTS     E 001-015-22200 269108 $25.98 BKM FLUIDS
008924  6/25/2019 PENGUIN/RANDOM HOUSE E 001-018-45300  $224.05 PERIODICALS
008925  6/25/2019 PROQUEST LLC     E 001-018-45200 61822380 $154.50 PERIODICALS
008926  6/25/2019 RECORDED BOOKS, INC.    E 001-018-45300  $993.81 NONPRINT
008927  6/25/2019 REGIONS BANK (AL) E 008-005-37100 REAL 883236-M $340,000.00 BOND 

PAYMENT
008927  6/25/2019 REGIONS BANK (AL) E 009-005-37100 REAL 883236-M $15,933.36 BOND 

PAYMENT
008928  6/25/2019 RICOH USA, INC. (IL)    E 001-004-21400 5056867710 $24.77 ADD'TL COPIES
008929  6/25/2019 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR  E 001-008-31400 7152950064 $1,127.04 BLDG SERVICES
008930  6/25/2019 SCHOOL HEALTH  E 001-008-23100 3612685-00 $33.49 BLDG MAT SUPPLIES
008931  6/25/2019 THOMSON REUTERS -  E 001-018-45100 BOOKS 840447306 $506.44 BOOKS
008932  6/25/2019 UNITED WAY    E 001-005-12420 PR 6/21/2019 $22.00 UNITED WAY W/H 

PR 
008932  6/25/2019 UNITED WAY  E 001-005-12420 PR 6/21/2019 $22.00 UNITED WAY W/H 

PR 6/7/19
008933  6/25/2019 UNIVENTURE    E 001-018-22400 A/V 465176 $136.23 AV SUPPLIES
008934  6/25/2019 WESTON WOODS  E 001-018-45300 19518846 $458.28 NONPRINT
008934  6/25/2019 WESTON WOODS  E 001-018-45300 19518847 $101.84 NONPRINT
008935  6/25/2019 WONDERLAB MUSEUM    E 019-011-31000  $625.00 ROCKET LAB
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-007-12400 INV1640 $166.96 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-009-12400 INV1640 $83.48 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-018-12400 INV1640 $876.54 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-019-12400 INV1640 $208.70 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-025-12400 INV1640 $1,753.08 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-026-12400 INV1640 $166.96 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-027-12400 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 020-016-12400 INV1640 $375.66 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-008-12400 INV1640 $208.70 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-010-12400 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-006-12400 INV1640 $166.96 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-002-12400 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-003-12400 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-004-12400 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-015-12400 INV1640 $166.96 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 001-005-12400 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 016-021-12400 INV1640 $83.48 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
008936  6/27/2019 ACTIVATE E 006-005-12700 INV1640 $41.74 AUG '19 CLINIC SERVICE
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008937  6/27/2019 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC E 001-008-22600 LIGHT 0740-583839 $307.32 BLDG SUPPLIES
008938  6/27/2019 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE E 001-005-12400 M0122142164 $255.32 6/21 PR W/H
008939  6/27/2019 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE  E 001-005-12400 $1,700.81 PR 6/21 403B W/H
008940  6/27/2019 AT&T (IL)      E 001-016-32100  $117.68 TELEPHONE 

SERVICE
008940  6/27/2019 AT&T (IL) E 001-019-32100  $1,189.89

TELEPHONE SERVICE
008941  6/27/2019 B & H PHOTO-VIDEO  E 020-016-44700 159321078 $874.65 CATS 

SUPPLIES/EQUIP
008941  6/27/2019 B & H PHOTO-VIDEO  E 020-016-44700 159563063 $624.75 CATS 

SUPPLIES/EQUIP
008941  6/27/2019 B & H PHOTO-VIDEO  E 020-016-44700 159201602 $26,161.20 CATS 

SUPPLIES/EQUIP
008942  6/27/2019 BANCTEC INC.    E 001-018-31500 92021207 $662.64 FOLDER MAINT
008943  6/27/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. E 001-019-23000 IT SRL9676 $47.48 IT SUPPLIES
008944  6/27/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-009-37100 REAL 105979 $40.20 PARKING
008944  6/27/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-018-37100 REAL 105979 $281.40 PARKING
008944  6/27/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-025-37100 REAL 105979 $247.90 PARKING
008944  6/27/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-008-37100 REAL 105979 $60.30 PARKING
008944  6/27/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-027-37100 REAL 105979 $20.10 PARKING
008944  6/27/2019 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  E 001-007-37100 REAL 105979 $20.10 PARKING
008945  6/27/2019 DUKE ENERGY     E 001-014-35200  $2,436.85 ELL 

ELECTRIC
008946  6/27/2019 FIRST INSURANCE GROUP, E 001-005-34200 OTHER 2692 $260.00 TRANSIT VEHICLE 

INS
008947  6/27/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-025-21400 11346 $214.00 TONER
008947  6/27/2019 FREEDOM BUSINESS E 001-008-21400 11345 $67.96 TONER
008948  6/27/2019 GENERAL INTERIORS, INC. E 001-014-36100 18404 $4,786.00 ELLS 

CEILING REPAIR
008949  6/27/2019 GIBSON TELDATA, INC.  E 001-019-31500 INV80946 $1,234.63 QRTLY 

MAINT 
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO.  E 001-015-12400  $120.82 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-018-12400  $547.32 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-001-12400  $75.52 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-002-12400  $65.68 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-003-12400  $75.62 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-004-12400  $164.43 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-005-12400  $91.42 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-006-12400  $150.59 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-007-12400  $223.34 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-008-12400  $314.78 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-009-12400  $110.69 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-010-12400  $62.13 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-019-12400  $151.11 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-011-12400  $59.29 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-025-12400  $2,103.84

DENTAL/VISION W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-026-12400  $37.64 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-027-12400  $54.49 DENTAL/VISION 
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W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 020-016-12400  $313.67 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 016-021-12400  $98.53 DENTAL/VISION 

W/H
008950  6/27/2019 GUARDIAN LIFE INS. CO. E 001-005-12420  $3,742.40

DENTAL/VISION W/H
008951  6/27/2019 INDIANA UNIVERSITY/S.  E 019-015-44300 OTHER $2,342.00 ASSISTIVE LEARNING KIT
008952  6/27/2019 IU HEALTH  E 019-011-31000 -$525.00 YOGA WITH BABY
008952  6/27/2019 IU HEALTH  E 019-011-31000 $525.00 YOGA WITH BABY
008953  6/27/2019 JANE CRONKHITE  E 019-003-32300 TRAVEL ALA-DC $1,011.11 TRAVEL 
008954  6/27/2019 JIM GORDON, INC E 001-019-31500 AR89748 $29.90 COPIER 

COVERAGE
008955  6/27/2019 KLEINDORFER HDWE  E 001-008-23100 608426 $15.27 BLDG SUPPLIES
008956  6/27/2019 MATT NEER  E 019-025-32300 TRAVEL ALA $212.75 ALA CONF 

TRAVEL 
008957  6/27/2019 MENARDS - E 001-008-23100 26452 $22.99 BLDG MATERIALS
008957  6/27/2019 MENARDS - E 016-014-23100 26452 $1,855.36 SMITHVILLE FOUND 
008958  6/27/2019 NETWORK SERVICES E 001-008-22100 I4425320 $1,933.57 CLEANING SUPPLIES
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008959  6/27/2019 POW PEST, INC/B,B & C  E 001-008-31400 78644 $55.00 PEST CONTROL
008960  6/27/2019 RICOH USA, INC. (GA)     E 001-025-21400 5056906938 $33.61 ADDT'L COPIES
008961  6/27/2019 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR  E 001-008-31400 7152950897 $703.68 ELEVATOR MAINT
008962  6/27/2019 U PRINTING     E 019-007-33200 5824239 $215.11 MARKETING
008962  6/27/2019 U PRINTING  E 001-007-33200 5836010 $91.78 MARKETING
008962  6/27/2019 U PRINTING  E 001-007-33200 5891454 $269.06 MARKETING
008962  6/27/2019 U PRINTING  E 001-007-33200 5890183 $183.95 MARKETING
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  -$91.80 MAY 2019 UNION 

DUES 
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  -$88.65 APRIL 2019 UNION 

DUES 
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  $1,264.69 MAY 

2019 UNION DUES 
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  $88.65 APRIL 2019 UNION 

DUES 
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  $1,162.61 APRIL 

2019 UNION DUES 
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  $91.80 MAY 2019 UNION 

DUES 
CANCE 7/1/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  -$4,000,000.00

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM 
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  -$1,162.61 APRIL 

2019 UNION DUES 
CANCE 6/5/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  -$150,000.00

TRANSFER TO CHECKING
CANCE 6/5/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $150,000.00

TRANSFER TO CHECKING
CANCE 6/5/2019 AFSCME COUNCIL 62   E 010-013-11010 UNION  -$1,264.69 MAY 

2019 UNION DUES 
CANCE 6/18/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 006-10000 MONEY  -$442.01 TRANSFER 

FUNDS
CANCE 6/18/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 006-10000 MONEY  $442.01 TRANSFER 

FUNDS
CANCE 7/1/2019 FIRST FINANCIAL BANK  G 001-10000 MONEY  $4,000,000.00

TRANSFER FUNDS FROM 
Grand Total $5,739,802.93
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Date Due

Payee
CHASE CARD SERVICES

CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-6294

Invoice
Date

Description
(or note attached Invoice(s) or bill(s)

Amount

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY*Address Line 1*303 E KIRKWOOD AVENUE*BLOOMINGTON, IN 
47408

Purchase Order No. 0
Terms

Check 008798   6/5/2019

Invoice
Number

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOUCHER
Prescribed by State Board of Account Library Form No. 4(Rev 1984)

Claim 34142

June 2019

E001-019-44600 IT EQUIP ($1,445.57)
E001-019-44600 IT EQUIP ($132.62)
E030-019-44600 IT EQUIP $132.62
E030-019-44600 IT EQUIP $1,445.57
E001-025-32300 MATT TRAVEL $112.00
E001-025-32300 MATT TRAVEL $112.00
E001-015-22200 BLACK VAN $26.25
E001-015-22200 BOOK MOBILE $63.32
E001-015-22200 BOOK MOBILE $67.73
E001-015-22200 BLACK VAN $31.57
E001-015-22200 BOOK MOBILE $70.54
E001-015-22200 BOOK MOBILE $69.88
E001-019-44600 IT EQUIP $1,445.57
E001-019-32300 VANESSA TRAVEL $29.92
E001-019-44600 IT EQUIP $132.62
E001-019-32300 VANESSA TRAVEL $1,007.72
E001-019-30040 ACCT VERIFCATION $1.00
E001-016-31600 DREAMHOST PS $50.00
E019-001-32400 CHAMB. LUNCH $10.00
E019-026-21350 SUPP $53.69
E019-026-21350 BOOK MARK $4.89
E001-026-23000 $14.99
E019-026-21350 BOOK MARKS $12.98
E001-026-23000 IT SUP $179.78
E019-026-21350 SCHOOL VISIT SUP $39.57
E001-026-23000 IT SUP $140.00
E019-026-21350 SUPP $45.33
E001-026-23000 IT SUP $75.80
E019-026-21350 SUPP $78.19
E001-026-21350 PARADE ENTRY $25.00
E019-010-21350 MINI BOOKS $28.74
E019-010-21350 SUPP $12.99
E019-010-21350 SUPP $13.22
E019-010-21350 SUPP $11.99
E019-010-21350 SUPP FOR RAINBOW CRAFTS $77.96
E019-010-21350 SUPP $9.95
E019-010-21350 SUPP $9.85
E019-011-21350 BOARD GAMES $46.97
E019-011-21350 CHILD SUP $25.30
E019-011-21350 CHILS SUP $59.95
E016-011-21350 LINDSEY FOUND $150.18
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E016-011-21350 TRI KAPPA STEM $17.92
E016-011-21350 TRI KAPPA YOUTH $7.03
E016-011-21350 LINDSAY FOUND $23.09
E016-011-21350 G. ARCHER GARDEN $50.20
E019-011-21350 SUP $4.99
E019-011-21350 SUP $55.97
E019-011-21350 ITUNES $9.59
E001-008-35100 FUEL $61.48
E001-008-30040 PARKING METER $3.30
E001-008-30040 PARKING METER $3.30
E001-008-23100 MULCH $510.14
E001-008-30040 PARKING METER $2.30
E001-008-22200 FUEL $62.62
E001-018-45100 BOOK $1,039.48
E001-018-45200 PERIODICAL $179.00
E001-007-31500 $65.00
E001-007-31500 MAIN CONTRACT $149.92
E001-007-32400 NATHAN CONF $199.00
E001-007-31500 MAIN CONTRACT $16.00
E019-026-21350 SUP $4.99
E019-026-21350 SUP $35.98
E019-026-21350 SUP $23.31
E019-026-21350 SUP $66.16
E019-026-21350 SUPP $8.99
E001-026-21350 SUP $39.88
E001-006-32400 KYLE COF $510.00
E001-005-30040 ($0.31)

Total $7,496.77

CHASE CARD SERVICES

Acct.
No. Amount

WARRANT NO. 008798   6/5/2019

Account Title

VOUCHER NO. 34142

ALLOWED

IN THE SUM OF $ $7,496.77

Board/Council Member

$ $7,496.77

COST DITRIBUTION LEDGER CLASSIFICATION
IF CLAIM PAID MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY FUND

ON ACCOUNT OF APPROPRIATION FOR

E001-019-44600 ($1,445.57)
E001-019-44600 ($132.62)
E030-019-44600 $1,445.57
E030-019-44600 $132.62
E001-025-32300 $112.00
E001-025-32300 $112.00
E001-015-22200 $26.25
E001-015-22200 $63.32
E001-015-22200 $67.73
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E001-015-22200 $31.57
E001-015-22200 $70.54
E001-015-22200 $69.88
E001-019-44600 $1,445.57
E001-019-32300 $29.92
E001-019-44600 $132.62
E001-019-32300 $1,007.72
E001-019-30040 $1.00
E001-016-31600 $50.00
E019-001-32400 $10.00
E019-026-21350 $53.69
E019-026-21350 $4.89
E001-026-23000 $14.99
E019-026-21350 $12.98
E001-026-23000 $179.78
E019-026-21350 $39.57
E001-026-23000 $140.00
E019-026-21350 $45.33
E001-026-23000 $75.80
E019-026-21350 $78.19
E001-026-21350 $25.00
E019-010-21350 $28.74
E019-010-21350 $12.99
E019-010-21350 $13.22
E019-010-21350 $11.99
E019-010-21350 $77.96
E019-010-21350 $9.95
E019-010-21350 $9.85
E019-011-21350 $46.97
E019-011-21350 $25.30
E019-011-21350 $59.95
E016-011-21350 $150.18
E016-011-21350 $17.92
E016-011-21350 $7.03
E016-011-21350 $23.09
E016-011-21350 $50.20
E019-011-21350 $4.99
E019-011-21350 $55.97
E019-011-21350 $9.59
E001-008-35100 $61.48
E001-008-30040 $3.30
E001-008-30040 $3.30
E001-008-23100 $510.14
E001-008-30040 $2.30
E001-008-22200 $62.62
E001-018-45100 $1,039.48
E001-018-45200 $179.00
E001-007-31500 $65.00
E001-007-31500 $149.92
E001-007-32400 $199.00
E001-007-31500 $16.00
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E019-026-21350 $4.99
E019-026-21350 $35.98
E019-026-21350 $23.31
E019-026-21350 $66.16
E019-026-21350 $8.99
E001-026-21350 $39.88
E001-006-32400 $510.00
E001-005-30040 ($0.31)
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Financial Report Comments 

Reports as of 6-30-19 

Board Meeting Date 7/17/19 

Monthly Budget Report: 

The following table compares the actual percentage of the budget used so far in the major expense categories this year compared to the 
guideline which is 50% after six months. 

Spending
% Spending 
Guideline Actual % Spending

Wages and Benefits 50.0% 47.6%
Supplies 50.0% 36.5%
Other Services & Charges 50.0% 50.6%
Capital Outlay 50.0% 50.4%
Total Operating Expenditures 50.0% 48.2%

Total Operating Spending 4,369,449                 

June 30, 2019

The Operating Fund spending is proceeding as expected. 

The following table is a look at revenue so far this year. 

Revenue Year to Date

Property Tax Receipts 3,815,713              
Local Income Tax 1,380,457              
Investment Income 69,874 
Fines and Fees 41,967 
Other Revenue 31,735 

5,339,746              

June 30, 2019
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The report below shows the Library’s cash balances at the end of the month and how the cash is allocated to the Operating, Rainy Day, LIRF and 
the rest of the accounting funds. 

MCPL Cash and Fund Balances As of 6/30/19

Bank Name --> Old National German American
First Financial 
Checking

First Financial 
Money Market

Jackson County 
Bank

Raymond 
James

06300 06400 06600 06610 09700 09600
Fund Name

01 Operating 3,031,756.37     13,994.81            9,889.09 (128,012.93)    3,087,184.52        16,223.45             32,477.43        
02 Jail 3,902.78             3,902.78           
03 Clearing - - 
04 gift 10,160.38           630.17 9,530.21           
05 plac 1,300.00             260.00 1,040.00 
06 retirees (41.74)                  (41.74)               
07 LIRF 2,284,500.87     (62,423.26)       1,149,188.56        1,197,735.57  
08 debt 102,207.64         102,207.64      
09 rainy day 1,966,861.01     591.82              716,269.19            1,000,000.00       250,000.00      
10 payroll - - 
16 gift restricted 50,980.96           6,595.23               11,640.88                 32,744.85        
19 gift fdn 48,843.20           25,000.00            23,843.20        
20 special rev 717,123.79         3,777.65 233,346.14      480,000.00            
29 bond 2016 - 
30 bond 2019 1,815,211.19     15,211.19        1,800,000.00        

10,032,806.45   46,480.21            26,347.62                 230,899.90      7,232,642.27        1,016,223.45       1,480,213.00  
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2019 2018 2019 2019 2018 2019 2019 2019
JUNE JUNE Y-T-D BUDGET Y-T-D Y-T-D % OF % OF

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
REMAINING USED REMAINING

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SALARIES 346,265.49 333,632.41 2,232,605.77 4,596,898.56 2,169,412.64 2,364,292.79 48.6% 51.4%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 77,473.74 113,617.17 749,118.34 1,605,421.65 712,456.42 856,303.31 46.7% 53.3%
OTHER WAGES 0.00 0.00 10,237.76 80,573.10 0.00 70,335.34 12.7% 87.3%

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 423,739.23 447,249.58 2,991,961.87 6,282,893.31 2,881,869.06 3,290,931.44 47.6% 52.4%

SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,052.04 2,798.38 29,717.95 72,950.00 21,416.57 43,232.05 40.7% 59.3%
OPERATING SUPPLIES 9,660.24 1,126.08 41,908.61 118,400.00 22,626.12 76,491.39 35.4% 64.6%
REPAIR & MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,580.37 1,544.30 9,723.84 31,400.00 11,061.64 21,676.16 31.0% 69.0%

TOTAL SUPPLIES 14,292.65 5,468.76 81,350.40 222,750.00 55,104.33 141,399.60 36.5% 63.5%

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 52,708.73 70,269.40 187,511.15 465,100.00 171,839.70 277,588.85 40.3% 59.7%
COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION 7,424.72 2,452.32 28,146.81 83,700.00 20,285.31 55,553.19 33.6% 66.4%
PRINTING & ADVERTISING 614.02 375.00 9,427.87 3,600.00 2,416.51 -5,827.87 261.9% -161.9%
INSURANCE 260.00 4,072.75 88,409.00 106,700.00 86,071.75 18,291.00 82.9% 17.1%
UTILITIES 27,273.81 25,094.02 163,206.04 387,450.00 162,838.49 224,243.96 42.1% 57.9%
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 4,786.00 1,045.00 23,944.13 62,500.00 24,279.92 38,555.87 38.3% 61.7%
RENTALS 123.20 529.48 4,513.50 35,200.00 3,626.72 30,686.50 12.8% 87.2%
ELECTRONIC SERVICES 3,210.00 44,565.59 286,656.12 427,000.00 208,260.26 140,343.88 67.1% 32.9%
OTHER CHARGES 205.00 13,078.33 17,535.99 28,600.00 95,809.12 11,064.01 61.3% 38.7%

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 96,605.48 161,481.89 809,350.61 1,599,850.00 775,427.78 790,499.39 50.6% 49.4%

CAPITAL OUTLAY
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 4,468.95 0.00 16,038.02 34,000.00 2,423.97 17,961.98 47.2% 52.8%
OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 70,731.61 55,514.01 470,748.21 931,500.00 455,564.52 460,751.79 50.5% 49.5%
